forma net tangible book value per share represents the amount of tangible assets less total liabilities (excluding the net proceeds of this offering), divided by the pro forma
number of shares of common stock outstanding (excluding the 18,500,000 shares of common stock issued in this offering).

Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of our common stock in this offering and the
pro forma net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. After giving effect to the sale of 18,500,000 shares of common stock in this
offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $19.00 per share, the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, and after deduction of
the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as of June 30, 2007 would
have been approximately $244.5 million, or $3.00 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $4.17 per share of common stock to our
existing stockholders and an immediate pro forma dilution of $16.00 per share to purchasers of common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution on a
per share basis.

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $ 19.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2007, excluding the net proceeds of this offering  $ (1.17)
Pro forma increase per share attributable to new investors  $ 4.17

Net tangible book value per share after the offering   $ 3.00

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 16.00

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $19.00 per share, which is the midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this
prospectus, would increase (decrease) our pro forma net tangible book value by $17.3 million, the pro forma net tangible book value per share by $0.21 and the dilution per
share to new investors by $0.21, assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting the
underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us. Depending on market conditions at the time of pricing of this offering and other considerations, we

[…]

that actually would have been obtained had the transactions described above occurred on January 1, 2006 and June 30, 2007, respectively and are not intended to project
our consolidated financial condition or results of operations for any future period or at any future date.

The pro forma adjustments are based on available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable. The pro forma adjustments and certain
assumptions are described in the accompanying notes. Other information included under this heading has been presented to provide additional analysis.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements set forth below should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements, the related notes and
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included elsewhere in this prospectus.

CVR Energy, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Adjustments to   Adjustment
  Successor   Give Effect   to Give   Pro Forma
  Year Ended   to the Refinancing   Effect to   Year Ended
  December 31,   and New   Proceeds from   December 31,
  2006   Credit Facilities   the Offering   2006

Net Sales  $ 3,037,567,362  $ —  $ —  $ 3,037,567,362
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of product sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   2,443,374,743   —   —   2,443,374,743
Direct operating expenses (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   198,979,983   —   —   198,979,983
Selling, general and administrative expenses (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   62,600,121   941,667(a)   —   63,541,788
Depreciation and amortization   51,004,582   —   —   51,004,582

Total operating costs and expenses   2,755,959,429   941,667   —   2,756,901,096

Operating income (loss)   281,607,933   (941,667)   —   280,666,266
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (43,879,644)   (18,442,213)(b)  27,714,963(d)  (34,606,894)
Gain on derivatives   94,493,141   —   —   94,493,141
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (23,360,306)   —   —   (23,360,306)
Other income   2,550,359   —   —   2,550,359

Income (loss) before income taxes   311,411,483   (19,383,880)   27,714,963   319,742,567
Income tax expense (benefit)   119,840,160   (7,729,322)(c)  11,051,342(e)  123,162,180

Net income (loss)   191,571,323   (11,654,558)   16,663,621   196,580,387

Pro forma earnings per share, basic(f)  $ 2.26   $ 2.31
Pro forma earnings per share, diluted(f)  $ 2.26   $ 2.31
Pro forma weighted average shares, basic(f)   84,716,785   85,011,044
Pro forma weighted average shares, diluted(f)   84,734,285   85,028,544

66

Table of Contents

(a) To reflect the additional increase in fees related to the refinancing transaction and the related funded letter of credit in support of the Cash Flow Swap, which are required under the
terms of the senior secured credit facility refinanced on December 28, 2006.

[…]

shares of our common stock will be issued to two of our directors, and we will issue 18,500,000 shares of common stock in this offering. No effect has been given to any shares that
might be issued in this offering by us pursuant to the exercise by the underwriters of their option to purchase additional shares in the offering. The weighted average shares
outstanding also gives effect to the increase in the number of shares which, when multiplied by the initial public offering price, would be sufficient to replace the capital in excess of
earnings withdrawn, as a result of our paying dividends in the year ended December 31, 2006 in excess of earnings for such period, or 3,075,194 shares. The weighted average
number of shares outstanding for the pro forma column also accounts for the additional $10.6 million dividend that will be paid to Coffeyville Acquisition LLC and Coffeyville
Acquisition II LLC. This excess number of shares for the pro forma column is 3,369,453 shares. The 17,500 non-vested restricted shares to be issued to two of our directors at the
time of the offering are not included in the pro forma weighted average shares, basic, but are included in the pro forma weighted average shares, diluted.

67

Table of Contents

CVR Energy, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Successor   Adjustments   Adjustments   Pro Forma
  Six Months   to Give Effect   to Give Effect   Six Months
  Ended   to New   to Proceeds from   Ended
  June 30, 2007   Credit Facilities   the Offering   June 30, 2007

Net sales  $ 1,233,895,912  $ —  $ —  $ 1,233,895,912
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of product sold (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization)   873,293,323   —   —   873,293,323

Direct operating expenses (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization)   174,366,084   —   —   174,366,084

Selling, general and administrative expenses
(exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   28,087,293   —   —   28,087,293

Costs associated with flood   2,138,942   —   —   2,138,942
Depreciation and amortization   32,192,458   —   —   32,192,458

Total operating costs and expenses   1,110,078,100   —   —   1,110,078,100

Operating income   123,817,812   —   —   123,817,812
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (27,619,423)   (3,272,812)(a)  13,785,278(d)   (17,106,957)
Loss on derivatives   (292,444,434)   —   —   (292,444,434)
Other income   715,550   —   —   715,550

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority
interest in subsidiaries   (195,530,495)   (3,272,812)   13,785,278   (185,018,029)

Income tax expense (benefit)   (140,966,282)   (1,305,034)(b)  5,496,880(e)   (136,774,436)
Minority interest in (income) loss of subsidiaries   256,748   8,432(c)   (35,517)(f)  229,663

Net income (loss)   (54,307,465)   (1,959,346)   8,252,881   (48,013,930)

Pro forma loss per share, basic(g)  $ (0.67)   $ (0.59)
Pro forma loss per share, diluted(g)  $ (0.67)   $ (0.59)
Pro forma weighted average shares, basic(g)   81,641,591   81,641,591
Pro forma weighted average shares, diluted(g)   81,641,591   81,641,591

68

Table of Contents

(a) To increase the interest expense for (1) additional interest resulting from the borrowings under the $25 million secured facility and the $25 million unsecured facility which occurred in
August 2007, as if they had occurred on January 1, 2007 and (2) amortization of the related deferred financing costs of $2.0 million amortized over the life of the related debt

[…]

assumes that prior to the initial public offering, two newly formed direct wholly owned subsidiaries of CVR Energy will merge with Coffeyville Refining & Marketing Holdings, Inc.
(which owns Coffeyville Refining & Marketing, Inc.) and Coffeyville Nitrogen Fertilizer, Inc., we will effect a 628,667.20 for 1 stock split, 247,471 shares of our common stock will be
issued to our chief executive officer in exchange for his shares in two of our subsidiaries, 27,400 shares of our common stock will be issued to our employees, 17,500 non-vested
restricted shares of our common stock will be issued to two of our directors, and we will issue 18,500,000 shares of common stock in this offering. No effect has been given to any
shares that might be issued in this offering by us pursuant to the exercise by the underwriters of their option to purchase additional shares in the offering. The 17,500 non-vested
restricted shares of our common stock to be issued to two of our directors have been excluded from the calculation of pro forma diluted earnings per share because the inclusion of
such shares in the number of weighted shares outstanding would be antidilutive.

69

Table of Contents

CVR Energy, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet at June 30, 2007

   Pro Forma
   Adjusted for
   Underwriters’
   Pro Forma   Option
  Six Months   Six Months   Adjustments for   Six Months
  Ended   Pro Forma   Ended   Underwriters’   Ended
  June 30, 2007   Adjustments   June 30, 2007   Option   June 30, 2007

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 23,077,422  $ (10,600,000)(a) $ 61,107,962  $ 52,725,000 (k)  $ 64,540,493

   10,600,000 (b)   (3,427,125)(l)
   351,500,000 (c)   (45,865,344)(m)
   (27,365,344)(d)
   (280,000,000)(e)
   (44,134,656)(f)
   48,030,540 (g)
   (10,000,000)(h)

Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $384,598   76,022,457   76,022,457   76,022,457
Inventories   179,243,439   179,243,439   179,243,439
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   23,255,906   (7,435,453)(d)  15,820,453   15,820,453
Income tax receivable   133,467,799   (4,226,750)(i)   129,241,049   129,241,049
Deferred income taxes   133,008,581   133,008,581   133,008,581

Total current assets   568,075,604   26,368,337   594,443,941   3,432,531   597,876,472
Property, plant, and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation   1,157,972,453   632,509 (j)   1,158,604,962   1,158,604,962
Intangible assets, net   535,525   535,525   535,525
Goodwill   83,774,885   83,774,885   83,774,885
Deferred financing costs, net   8,571,677   1,969,460 (g)   10,541,137   10,541,137
Other long-term assets   7,305,374   7,305,374   7,305,374

Total assets  $ 1,826,235,518  $ 28,970,306  $ 1,855,205,824  $ 3,432,531  $ 1,858,638,355

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt  $ 7,701,683  $ (2,782,543)(e) $ 50,784,484,  $ (45,865,344)(m) $ 4,919,140

   50,000,000 (g)
   (4,134,656)(f)

Revolving debt   40,000,000   (40,000,000) (f)  —   —
Accounts payable   138,394,089   (1,953,297)(d)  136,440,792   136,440,792
Personnel accruals   25,452,206   25,452,206   25,452,206
Accrued taxes other than income taxes   11,506,841   11,506,841   11,506,841
Payable to swap counterparty   267,118,025   267,118,025   267,118,025
Deferred revenue   1,383,699   1,383,699   1,383,699
Other current liabilities   23,024,739   23,024,739   23,024,739

Total current liabilities   514,581,282   1,129,504   515,710,786   (45,865,344)   469,845,442
Long-term liabilities:

Long-term debt, less current portion   765,360,817   (277,217,457)(e)  488,143,360   488,143,360
Accrued environmental liabilities   5,612,516   5,612,516   5,612,516
Deferred income taxes   387,155,256   387,155,256   387,155,256
Payable to swap counterparty   119,133,755   119,133,755   119,133,755

Total long-term liabilities   1,277,262,344   (277,217,457)   1,000,044,887   —   1,000,044,887
Minority interest in subsidiaries   4,904,421   10,600,000 (b)   10,600,000   10,600,000
   (4,904,421)(j)

Management voting common units subject to redemption, 201,063 units issued and

outstanding in 2007   7,795,213   (92,577)(a)  —   —
Members’ equity:   (7,702,636)(c)

Voting common units, 22,614,937 units issued and outstanding in 2007   17,636,575   (10,412,886)(a)  —   —
   2,776,311 (c)
   (10,000,000)(h)

Management nonvoting override units, 2,976,353 units issued and outstanding in 2007   4,055,683   (94,537)(a)  —   —   —
   (3,961,146)(c)

Total members’ equity  $ 21,692,258  $ (21,692,258)  $ —  $ —  $ —

PRO FORMA STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, $0.01 par value per share, 350,000,000 shares authorized:
81,641,591 shares issued and outstanding as adjusted before underwriters option;
84,416,591 shares issued and outstanding as adjusted after underwriters’ option   —   816,416 (c)   816,416   27,750 (k)   844,166

Additional paid-in capital   —   (4,226,750)(i)   328,033,735   52,697,250 (k)   377,303,860
   5,536,930 (j)   (3,427,125)(l)
   359,571,055 (c)
   (32,847,500)(d)
Retained earnings

Total pro forma stockholders’ equity   —   328,850,151   328,850,151   49,297,875   378,148,026
Commitments and contingencies

Total liabilities and equity  $ 1,826,235,518  $ 28,970,306  $ 1,855,205,824  $ 3,432,531  $ 1,858,638,355

70

Table of Contents

(a) Reflects estimated payment of a $10.6 million dividend to Coffeyville Acquisition LLC and Coffeyville Acquisition II LLC.

(b) Reflects gross proceeds of $10.6 million received for the sale of the managing general partner interest in the Partnership, through sale of the managing general partner, to Coffeyville
Acquisition III LLC at estimated fair market value as determined by our board of directors after consultation with management.

(c) To reflect the public offering of 18,500,000 shares of common stock at an assumed initial offering price of $19.00 per share resulting in aggregate gross proceeds of $351.5 million,